

Rating Report

Brickwork Ratings assigns 'BWR BB+' & 'BWR A4+' for the Bank Loan Facilities aggregating ₹ 249.09 Cr of Atlanta Limited

Brickwork Ratings (BWR) has assigned the following Ratings¹ for the Bank Loan Facilities of Atlanta Limited ("AL" or "the Company").

Facility	Limits (₹ Cr)	Tenure	Rating
Fund Based CC	67.75	Long Term	BWR BB+ (Pronounced BWR Double B Plus) Outlook:Stable
Non Fund Based			
LC BG	40.00 141.34	Short Term	BWR A4+ (Pronounced BWR A Four Plus)
Total	249.09	(INR Two Hundred Forty Nine Crore and Nine Lakhs only)	

BWR has principally relied upon the audited financial results up to FY 14 and further projected financials of Atlanta Ltd, publicly available information and information/clarification provided by the Company management.

The rating takes cognizance of the demonstrated support from the promoter with strong credentials and resourcefulness, improvement in the operating performance of the company in FY14 with a healthy order book position. Further the rating continues to draw strength from long-standing experience and expertise of AL's senior management personnel in the surface transportation sector and AL's strong project management and implementation abilities demonstrated in their road projects over three decade and extended support from GOI towards infrastructure sector in terms of regulatory approvals . However the rating strengths are partially mitigated by the execution risk associated with its subsidiaries on-going projects, significant off-balance-sheet exposure in the form of corporate guarantee and other financial support extended towards its subsidiaries from time to time, order concentration within the group , significant intra-group transactions leading to sizeable receivables from group companies; external environment vis-à-vis infrastructure sector impacting new project flow, banking sector outlook for infra project funding and significant increase in debt levels in FY14 and the sectoral concentration of AL's order book to the roads segment.

¹ Please refer to www.brickworkratings.com for definition of the Ratings

Background

Incorporated in 1977, Atlanta Ltd is an ISO 9001:2008 certified public limited company promoted by Mr Ambalal Bbarot and Mr Rajoo Bbarot. Atlanta's main focus areas are Road infrastructure development both on EPC (Engineering-Procurement-Construction) contract basis and BOT (Build-Operate-Transfer) basis. Since inception, AL has been involved in the development, operation and maintenance of national and state highways, roads and bridges and expanded its scope of activities. The company has more than 3 decade of expertise in execution of infra projects across various states of the country and also has business interest in real estate sector. Atlanta is an early entrant in the BOT roads space and has been present in the infrastructure space since 1977.

Operation

Atlanta's mainstay is the EPC segment - contributing 70% to its revenues in FY14. Within the Atlanta Group, Atlanta Limited functions as the project execution agency for implementing the various infrastructure projects of the group, particularly in the roads segment. Project-specific SPVs promoted by AL on winning bids for infrastructure projects award EPC contracts to AL, which then implements the project. As on June 30, 2014, the Atlanta group has a portfolio of four BOT road projects of which two are operational and two is under development. The entire BOT projects in the portfolio are toll based. All BOT projects except Mumbra by-pass are held under 100% subsidiary of Atlanta Infra Assets Limited. Concession period in Mumbra Toll project extended to Sep, 2016 from Sep, 2014.

Management

Company's management team is led by Mr. Rajhoo Ambalal Bbarot, promoter and MD of Atlanta group. He has vast experience in execution and management of wide variety of construction projects in the field of BOT/EPC and real estate development. The Company is professionally managed and has qualified personnel from the field of engineering; finance and administration to assist the top-level management

Financial Performance

Atlanta Limited derives substantial portion of revenues from the EPC segment and toll collection. In FY14 AL posted TOI of Rs. 359.88 Cr against Rs.280.95 Cr in FY13 translating a Y-o-Y growth of 28%. The growth is mainly on account of receipts from Mora project which contributed ~Rs.150.24 Cr to the top line. The total income of Atlanta was improved by growth in EPC income from Rs.187.78 Cr in FY13 to Rs.252.47 Cr in FY 14 reflecting 34.45% increase, however the income from toll collection fell by 2.69% to Rs.81.52 Cr in FY 14 which is attributable to lower average daily traffic of heavy vehicle than the estimated average daily

traffic. Operating margin of the company declined to 30.79% in FY 14 from 34.50% in FY 13 attributable to incremental operating expenditure. However PAT margin improved to 15.15% during the year as against (0.89) % in FY 13 on account of lower depreciation and reduction in interest expenses. Interest coverage ratio of the firm has marginally improved to 1.78 times in FY 14 from 1.45 times in FY 13 on account of higher proportionate EBITDA. Overall gearing has increased from 0.97x as on March 31, 2013 to 1.13x as on March 31, 2014 on account of increase in debt position mostly from banks (from Rs.556.96 Cr as on Mar 31, 2013 to Rs. 733.37 Cr as on Mar 31, 2014).

Atlanta has EPC order book of Rs.1811.83 Cr as on June, 2014, out of which Rs.1315.70 Cr EPC contracts for road projects are from step-down subsidiaries. Over the past many years, it has been observed that the top five projects have accounted for over 70% of its revenues. The company's order book as on June 2014 shows the same trend, with top five projects contributing to 70% proportion. The order book to EPC income ratio stood at 7.17 times of FY14 revenues, which imparts strong revenue visibility. ~ 87% of order book is from the road segment and the rest is from real estate. Though Atlanta has a healthy order book, the timely execution of these orders will be critical to achieve the envisaged revenue and also for the improvement in its liquidity profile. Till Q1FY15, ~ 30% of the EPC work was completed for MTL (Mora Tollways Ltd) and 57% for ARTPL (Atlanta Ropar Tollways Pvt. Ltd) with combined unexecuted work to be completed for both the project are stood at ~Rs.831.00 Cr. The majority of EPC contracts entered by Atlanta are fixed price in nature. AL has already infused required contribution (including equity and subordinate debt) for its under-construction projects.

AL have significant exposure in its group companies and JVs, however this is a common practice in construction companies where various projects are executed through the subsidiaries and JVs. Further, the subsidiaries and the JVs are contributing to the profit of the group on a consolidated basis. The consolidated net revenue and PAT for FY14 was Rs.359.88 Cr and Rs.53.97 Cr respectively as against the standalone net revenue and PAT of Rs. 312.10 Cr and Rs.41.95 Cr.

Rating Outlook

Going forward, the ability of the company to effectively manage its working capital requirements in light of elongation in receivables period, raising resources to manage growth in operations, improving profitability and gearing ratios by timely execution and receipt of contract proceeds would remain the key rating sensitivity. Moreover, any significant change in the strategy/operations of the company impacting the business and financial risk profile would also constitute a rating sensitivity.

The ratings may be downgraded in case AL's accruals are muted with delay in the on-going projects of its subsidiaries thus impacting its timely debt servicing ability or in case AL extends more-than-expected support to its subsidiaries, most likely by way of extending financial support for any new projects. On the contrary in case there is more-than-expected realisation of value from its subsidiaries, thereby supporting its liquidity may result in positive rating action

Analyst Contact	Relationship Contact
analyst@brickworkratings.com	bd@brickworkratings.com
Phone	Media Contact
1-860-425-2742	media@brickworkratings.com

Disclaimer: Brickwork Ratings (BWR) has assigned the rating based on the information obtained from the issuer and other reliable sources, which are deemed to be accurate. BWR has taken considerable steps to avoid any data distortion; however, it does not examine the precision or completeness of the information obtained. And hence, the information in this report is presented "as is" without any express or implied warranty of any kind. BWR does not make any representation in respect to the truth or accuracy of any such information. The rating assigned by BWR should be treated as an opinion rather than a recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated instrument and BWR shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this report or its contents. BWR has the right to change, suspend or withdraw the ratings at any time for any reasons.

Annexure I - Key Financials – Atlanta Ltd.

Particulars (Rs. In Crores)	2011	2012	2013	2014
	A	A	A	A
Operating Income	284.19	194.22	280.95	359.88
EBITDA	109.81	43.38	96.94	110.80
PAT	44.00	(7.62)	(2.49)	54.51
Long term borrowings	428.24	346.08	454.74	594.82
Short term borrowings	16.17	74.61	102.22	138.54
Total Debt	444.41	420.69	556.96	733.37
Paid Up Equity Capital	16.30	18.80	18.80	18.80
Reserves & Surplus	296.28	286.48	554.81	629.25
Net worth (Rs. Cr)	315.57	306.50	574.70	649.44
Debt to Equity (x)	1.41	1.37	0.97	1.13
Interest Coverage (x)	3.85	0.80	1.45	1.78
EBITDA Margin (%)	38.64%	22.33%	34.50%	30.79%
PAT Margin (%)	15.48%	-3.92%	-0.89%	15.15%
Net Cash Accruals / Total Debt (x)	0.15	-0.02	0.05	0.06
Current Ratio (x)	1.14	0.67	0.75	1.22

**Calculations has been based on BWR ratio definition*